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CITY OF ANGLETON 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS AGENDA 

120 S. CHENANGO STREET, ANGLETON, TEXAS 77515 
WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 21, 2022 AT 12:00 PM 

 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN PURSUANT TO V.T.C.A., GOVERNMENT CODE, CHAPTER 551, 
THAT THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT FOR CITY OF ANGLETON WILL CONDUCT A MEETING, 
OPEN TO THE PUBLIC, ON WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 21, 2022, AT 12:00 P.M., AT THE CITY 
OF ANGLETON COUNCIL CHAMBERS LOCATED AT 120 S. CHENANGO STREET ANGLETON, 
TEXAS 77515. 

DECLARATION OF A QUORUM AND CALL TO ORDER 

1. Hold Election of Officers for the Board of Zoning Adjustments for Chairperson and Vice-
Chairperson.   

2. Discussion and possible action to approve the minutes of the Angleton Board of Zoning 
Adjustments meeting of August 26, 2021. 

PUBLIC HEARINGS AND ACTION ITEMS 

3. Conduct a public hearing, discussion, and possible action on a request for a variance to 
Sec. 23-15. – Drainage and utilities requirements to allow for the placement of utilities in 
the front yards of a Manufactured Home Community/ Angleton Park Place Subdivision 
(Sections 1 & 2, 71 lots)/in accordance with section 23-133, as required by TNMP.  The 
subject property is located on East Philips Road near Gifford Rd.    

4. Conduct a public hearing, discussion, and possible action on a request for a variance to 
Sec. 28-101.1. - Parking lot paving requirements to allow for the continued use of an 
existed compacted gravel lot, for the proposed Shaka Shack, Container Park use.  The 
subject property is located at 509 W. Mulberry St./Hwy. 35, on the S.E. corner of Columbia 
Street intersection.   

REGULAR AGENDA 

ADJOURNMENT 

CERTIFICATION 

I, Otis T. Spriggs, AICP, Development Services Director, do hereby certify that this Notice of a 
Meeting was posted on the City Hall bulletin board, a place convenient and readily accessible to 
the general public at all times and to the City’s website, www.angleton.tx.us, in compliance with 
Chapter 551, Texas Government Code. The said Notice was posted on the following date and time: 
Thursday, December 15, 2022 by 12:00 p.m. and remained so posted continuously for at least 72 
hours proceeding the scheduled time of said meeting. 

1



 

Board of Adjustments - December 21, 2022  P a g e  | 2 

/S/ Otis T. Spriggs 
Otis T. Spriggs, AICP 
Development Services Director 

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Angleton will provide reasonable 
accommodations for persons attending City Council meetings.  The facility is wheelchair accessible and 
accessible parking spaces are available. Please contact the City Secretary at 979-849-4364, extension 
2115 or email citysecretary@angleton.tx.us. 
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Board of Zoning Adjustments 
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY FORM 

 

MEETING DATE: December 21, 2022 

PREPARED BY: Otis T. Spriggs, AICP, Development Services Director 

AGENDA CONTENT: Hold Election of Officers for the Board of Zoning Adjustments for 
Chairperson and Vice-Chairperson.   

AGENDA ITEM SECTION: Declaration of a Quorum and Call to Order  
  

BUDGETED AMOUNT: None FUNDS REQUESTED: None 

FUND: None 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 
The City of Angleton, Code of Ordinances, Article II.-Zoning Procedures and Administration 

states the following under Section 28-23. - Board of adjustment (BOA), subsection (7): 

The board of adjustment shall elect a chairperson and a vice-chairperson from among 

its membership, and each officer shall hold office for two years or until replaced by a 

simple majority vote of the full board. The city manager's designee shall serve as 

secretary to the board of adjustment, and shall keep minutes of all meetings held by the 

board. The secretary shall also set up and maintain a separate file for each application 

for hearing by the board, and shall record therein the names and addresses of all 

persons/entities to whom notices are mailed, including the date of mailing and the 

person by whom such notices were delivered to the post office. All records and files 

herein provided for shall be permanent and official records of the City of Angleton. The 

secretary shall also immediately notify in writing the city council, planning and zoning 

commission, and the city manager or designee of each decision rendered by the board 

in the conduct of its duties. 

Staff has no record on file of a new chair being appointed or elected and is requesting the 

board to open the floor up for nominations and hold elections for the upcoming year/term.  

Staff Recommendation: Staff recommends that the Board hold elections for the Chairperson 

and Vice-Chairperson for an office term of 2 years.   
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS (BOA) 
 
Number of Commission Members: 5  Term of Office: 2 years 
Established by: Angleton Ordinance No. 2009-O-4A 
Appointed by: Mayor and City Council 
Regular Meetings held on: Third Wednesday of each month (as needed), 12:00 p.m. 
Location: City of Angleton City Hall Council Chambers 
Compensation: None 
City Staff Support: City Manager Designee 
Qualifications: Registered Voters and Residents of the City of Angleton 
Powers and Duties: 
The board of adjustments shall consist of five regular members, who shall be appointed by a simple 
majority vote of the full city council, and shall operate in accordance with V.T.C.A., Local 
Government Code §§ 211.008—211.011, as amended. (2) The city council shall provide for the 
appointment of up to four alternate members to serve in the absence of one or more of the regular 
board members on an alternating basis such that all alternate members have equal opportunities 
to serve on the board. 
The BOA powers include but not limited to hearing and determining appeals from refusal of 
building permits, and to permit an exception to or variations from the city zoning regulations.  
 
The board of adjustment shall elect a chairperson and a vice-chairperson from among its 
membership, and each officer shall hold office for two years or until replaced by a simple majority 
vote of the full board.  
 
See Code of Ordinances for complete powers and duties: 
https://library.municode.com/tx/angleton/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=PTIICOOR_CH28
ZO_ARTIIZOPRAD_S28-23BOADBO 
 
The board of adjustments and appeals, created and appointed pursuant to the home rule Charter, 
section 7.04, zoning board of adjustment, and to the zoning ordinance, shall act and perform all 
duties and responsibilities of the housing board of adjustments and appeals. 
 
Place 1  Janie Schwartz 

708 Cannan Drive 
979-292-9014 
jschwartz-shaw@tdecu.org 

2023 

Place 2  Danielle Graham 
14 Lobo Ct. 

979-849-9595 cpj1@sbcglobal.net  2024 

Place 3  Blain Smith 281-515-6056 
Bms77515@gmail.com  

2023 

Place 4  Ellen Eby 
4 Hickory Place 

979-215-3091 
elleneby@att.net 

2024 

Place 5 Michelle Townsend 832-414-8348 
ellehcim@alumni.rice.edu  
michelletownsendlaw@gmail.com 

 
 

2024 

Alternate 1 Terry Roberts 
6 Elm Place 

979-864-7639 
Terryr7639@gmail.com 

2023 
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AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY FORM 

 

MEETING DATE: December 13, 2022 

PREPARED BY: Otis T. Spriggs, AICP, Director of Development Services 

AGENDA CONTENT: Discussion and possible action to approve the minutes of the 
Angleton Board of Zoning Adjustments meeting of August 26, 2021. 

AGENDA ITEM SECTION: Declaration of a Quorum and Call to Order  
  

BUDGETED AMOUNT: N/A FUNDS REQUESTED: N/A 

FUND: N/A 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

Approve the minutes of the Angleton Board of Zoning Adjustments meeting of August 26, 2021. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends that the Board approves the minutes as presented.  
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CITY OF ANGLETON 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

120 S. CHENANGO STREET, ANGLETON, TEXAS 77515 

TUESDAY, AUGUST 26, 2021 AT 12:00 PM 

 MEETING MINUTES 
 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN PURSUANT TO V.T.C.A., GOVERNMENT CODE, CHAPTER 551, THAT THE 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT FOR CITY OF ANGLETON WILL CONDUCT A MEETING, OPEN TO THE 
PUBLIC, ON TUESDAY, AUGUST 26, 2021, AT 12:00 P.M., AT THE CITY OF ANGLETON COUNCIL 
CHAMBERS LOCATED AT 120 S. CHENANGO STREET ANGLETON, TEXAS 77515. 

In accordance with an Order of the Office of the Governor issued March 16, 2020, this 
meeting scheduled is in person and open to the public at The City of Angleton Council 
Chambers located at 120 S. Chenango Street Angleton, Texas 77515.  

 

This meeting was live-streamed on the City's website at 
https://angleton.tx.us/445/Meeting-Videos and on 
Facebook at https://www.facebook.com/cityofangleton/ 

DECLARATION OF A QUORUM AND CALL TO ORDER  

Present: Danielle Graham, Belinda Gains, Janie Schwartz, Terry 
Roberts.  
 
Absent: Marian Goff, Ellen Eby.  

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

None. 
 

PUBLIC HEARINGS AND ACTION ITEMS 
 

1. Conduct a public hearing, discussion, and possible action on a request for a variance to 
the side yard requirement of the Single Family Residential 5 (SF-5) District for 
property described as Lots 1 & 2 of the Norah Subdivision. The subject property is 
located on the south side of Henderson Road E. approximately 200 feet west of N. 
Downing Street and is more commonly known as 1208 and 1212 Henderson Road. 

 
Motion was made by Terry Roberts to open the public hearing; Motion was seconded by 

Janie Schwartz.  Motion carried unanimously.   
 
Mr. Walter Reeds presented the basis for the appeal for two lots on Henderson Rd.  on the 
corner of Downing Street; two houses which are almost finished in construction.  He noted 
that the foundation forms were marked, and the corners were not poured and located 
properly.  Both houses now don’t meet the side yard setback requirements for the zoning 
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district, as a result. This is not a unique variance. There will be an amendment replat, and 
that will adjust the property lines between the two lots.  The western line of the lots will 
not need a variance; however the eastern lot will now need variances on each side yard.   
Staff looked at the criteria for granting a variance and finds that they are all met for 
recommending approval, subject to the condition that the amending plat be done within 
90 days.   The plat is already prepared and awaiting application.  
 
Public Input: None. 
 
Motion to close the public hearing was made by Mr. Terry Roberts; Motion was seconded 
by Ms. Janie Schwartz.  Motion carried unanimously.  The public hearing was closed. 
 
BOARD ACTION: 
Motion to accept Staff’s recommendation and grant the appeal subject to the noted 
condition was made by Mr. Terry Roberts; Motion was seconded by Ms. Janie Schwartz.  
Motion carried unanimously.   
 
ROLL CALL VOTE: 
Acting Chair Danielle Graham- Aye., Board member Belinda Gains - Aye., Board member 
Janie Schwartz- Aye., Board member Terry Roberts- Aye.  (4-0 vote). 
 
The variance was approved.  

2. Conduct a public hearing, discussion, and possible action on a request for variances to 
Section 28-54 of the Angleton Code of Ordinances including the required minimum 
front yard setback area regulation of twenty-five (25) feet, the minimum side yard 
setback area regulation of twenty (20) feet, placement of a partially-constructed 
structure within a utility easement, structure columns mounted over the east 
property line onto the neighboring property for the property described as Lot 59, Block 
1 of Gifford Estates. The subject property is more commonly known as 128 Bald Prairie 
and in the Manufactured Home (MH) zoning district. 

Motion was made by Mr. Terry Roberts; Motion was seconded by Ms. Janie Schwartz to 
open the public hearing.  Motion carried unanimously.   

Ms. Lindsay Koskiniemi, Assistant Director, presented the basis for the appeal, which 
include front yard and side yard setback requests. She noted that this is within the 
Manufactured Home Zoning District. Project was started without a complete 
understanding of what the setback requirements were. A stop work order was issued, and 
the applicant is present today and has submitted an application for the variances.  Images 
were supplied. The rafters were suspended from the side and are actually touching a 
neighboring property line, which is not allowed under the fire code.    Staff does not 
recommend approving the variance.  Mr. Roy Hernandez, Fire Inspector is present. In 
order to grant a variance, there should be a compelling reason.  Simply wanting shade is 
not a compelling reason to grant the variance and supersede the international fire code.   
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Mr. Terry  Roberts asked if architectural stamped plans are required?  Ms. Koskiniemi 
stated yes, and they do not meet code.  

Public Input: None. 

Motion to close the public hearing was made by Mr. Terry Roberts; Motion was seconded 
by Ms. Janie Schwartz.  Motion carried unanimously.  The public hearing was closed. 

BOARD ACTION: 

Acting Chair Danielle Graham stated that in her opinion this case does not meet the 
criteria for granting a variance. Board members concurred. 

Motion to accept Staff’s recommendation and not grant the appeal was made by Ms. 
Belinda Gains; Motion was seconded by Mr. Terry Roberts.  Motion carried unanimously.   

ROLL CALL VOTE: 

Acting Chair Danielle Graham- Aye., Board member Belinda Gains - Aye., Board member 
Janie Schwartz- Aye., Board member Terry Roberts- Aye. (4-0). 

The variance was disapproved. 

3. Conduct a public hearing, discussion, and possible action on a request for a variance to 
the front yard, rear yard and maximum impervious surface requirements of the Single 
Family Residential 6.3 (SF-6.3) District for property described as the west 52 feet of Lot 
1, Block 108 City of Angleton. The subject property is located on the south side of W. 
Kiber Street approximately 80 feet west of Hancock Street and is more commonly 
known as 209 W. Kiber Street. 

Motion by Terry Roberts, Motion was seconded by Ms. Janie Schwartz to open the public 
hearing.  Motion carried unanimously.   

Mr. Walter Reeves, Director, presented the basis for the appeal; noting that since the 
noticing of the hearing the variance for the maximum impervious surface requirements is 
not needed.  The existing house has been on the property since 1955 and is not in great 
shape anymore.  The owners would like to place a new home on the property.  However, 
given the orientation of the lot, the front and rear set backs overlap each other.  Regardless 
of what type of structure you want to place on the property, it would require a variance.   
Staff finds that the criteria is met for granting a variance and recommends approval.   

Public Input: Mr. Lee Garcia, spoke on behalf of the property owners, giving a background.  
Their home was damaged due to Harvey in 2017.  They were denied through FEMA due to 
the number of repairs.  They were notified by the G.L.O. that they could qualify for a 
program, and were approved by the plans submitted would not fit the lot.  They have lived 
there for 60 years and we the neighbors, family would like to see them be able to enjoy 
their residence at that location.   
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Motion to close the public hearing was made by Mr. Terry Roberts; Motion was seconded 
by Ms. Janie Schwartz.  Motion carried unanimously.  The public hearing was closed. 

BOARD ACTION: 

Motion to accept Staff’s recommendation and to grant the variance was made by Mr. 
Roberts; Motion was seconded by Ms. Janie Schwartz.    Motion carried unanimously.   

ROLL CALL VOTE: 

Acting Chair Danielle Graham- Aye., Board member Belinda Gains - Aye., Board member 
Janie Schwartz- Aye., Board member Terry Roberts- Aye. (4-0). 

The variance was approved. 

4. Conduct a public hearing, discussion, and possible action on a request for a variance to 
the maximum height requirement for property located between Live Oak Street on the 
north side, Arcola Street on the east side, and Locust Street on the south side. The 
subject property consists of an approximate 8.276 acres and is in both the Central 
Business District (CBD) and Commercial-General (C-G) zoning districts. 

Motion was made by Mr. Terry Roberts to open the public hearing; Motion was seconded 
by Ms. Janie Schwartz.  Motion carried unanimously.   

Lindsay Koskiniemi, Assistant Director, presented the basis for the appeal.  This item 
concerns the courthouse expansion project.  The county submitted a zoning change 
request approved by Council to the CBD District, from Commercial General, for 
consistency on the campus.  The plans called for 5 stories.  Under the CBD, you can only 
have 4 story buildings.  Urban Legend states that the County built the Courthouse to be 
the tallest building in the area. Staff recommends approval of the height requirement.   

Public Input: None.   

Motion to close the public hearing was made by Terry Mr. Roberts; Motion was seconded 
by Ms. Janie Schwartz.  Motion carried unanimously.  The public hearing was closed. 

BOARD ACTION: 

Motion to accept Staff’s recommendation and to grant the variance for the courthouse 
was made by Mr. Terry Roberts; Motion was seconded by Ms. Janie Schwartz.   Motion 
carried unanimously.   

ROLL CALL VOTE: 

Acting Chair Danielle Graham- Aye., Board member Belinda Gains - Aye., Board member 
Janie Schwartz- Aye., Board member Terry Roberts- Aye. (4-0). 

The variance was approved. 
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REGULAR AGENDA 

 

ADJOURNMENT  

Motion to adjourn the meeting was made by Mr. Terry Roberts; Motion was seconded by Ms. Janie 
Schwartz.    Motion carried unanimously to adjourn the meeting at 12:19 P.M. 

 

These minutes were approved by City of Angleton Board of Adjustments on this the 21st day 

of December, 2022, upon a motion by Mr. Roberts, seconded by Ms. Janie Schwartz.    Motion 

carried unanimously and the meeting at 12:19 P.M. The motion was passed unanimously to 

approve the meeting minutes for 12/21/2022.  

 

CITY OF ANGLETON, TEXAS 
 
  
__________________________________ 
Acting Chair, Danielle Graham 
ATTEST: 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Michelle Perez, TRMC 
City Secretary 
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AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY FORM 

 

MEETING DATE: December 21, 2022 

PREPARED BY: Otis T. Spriggs, AICP, Development Services Director 

AGENDA CONTENT: Conduct a public hearing, discussion, and possible action on a request 
for a variance to Sec. 23-15. – Drainage and utilities requirements to 
allow for the placement of utilities in the front yards of a 
Manufactured Home Community/ Angleton Park Place Subdivision 
(Sections 1 & 2, 71 lots)/in accordance with section 23-133, as 
required by TNMP.  The subject property is located on East Philips 
Road near Gifford Rd.    

AGENDA ITEM SECTION: Public Hearing and Action  
  

BUDGETED AMOUNT: None FUNDS REQUESTED: None 

FUND: None 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 
While TNMP, Texas New Mexico Power is aware of the City of Angleton’s ordinance requiring 

back lot distribution, the developer is being forced to meet both the requirements for the City of 

Angleton and TNMP.  TNWP will not install rear lot distribution where it is unsafe and in 

accessible, or creates operational issues, such as within 100 year flood plain, zero lot line 

developments, or subdivisions with lot widths 50 feet or less. (See attached email 

correspondence from Texas New Mexico Power review). 

Pursuant to Chapter 28, Section 28-23(h)(3) of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Angleton 

(Code), notice was publishing in the “Facts,” and mailed to all property owners within two-

hundred feet of the subject property on December 6, 2022.  

Pursuant to Section 28-23(h)(4): The board of adjustment shall not grant a variance unless it 

finds, based upon compelling evidence provided by the applicant, that each of the conditions of 

subsection (f) have been satisfied…” 

Pursuant to Section 28-23(f)(2): No variance shall be granted without first having given public 

notice and having held a public hearing on the variance request in accordance with subsection 

(h) of this section and unless the board of adjustment finds: 

a. That there are special circumstances or conditions affecting the land involved such 

that the strict application of the provisions of this chapter would deprive the 

applicant of the reasonable use of his/her land; 
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TNWP  will not install rear lot distribution where it is unsafe and in accessible, or creates 

operational issues, such as within 100 year flood plain, zero lot line developments, or 

subdivisions with lot widths 50 feet or less.   

b. That the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a 

substantial property right of the applicant; 

As noted, TNWP  will not install rear lot distribution where it is unsafe and in accessible, 

or creates operational issues, such as within 100 year flood plain, zero lot line 

developments, or subdivisions with lot widths 50 feet or less.  The variance is necessary 

for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right. 

c. That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public health, 

safety or welfare, or injurious to other property within the area; 

Granting the variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare as the 

proposed utilities are being located in a mobile home community.  Granting of the variance 

will not be injurious to other property within the area. 

d. That the granting of the variance will not have the effect of preventing the orderly 

use of the other land within the area in accordance with the provisions of this 

chapter; and 

Granting the utility variance will not prevent the orderly use of other land within the area. 

e. That a finding of undue hardship exists. 

An undue hardship exists pursuant to Section 28-23(f)(3). 

Pursuant to Section 28-23(f)(3): In order to grant a variance, the board of adjustment must make 

written findings that an undue hardship exists using the following criteria: 

a. That literal enforcement of the controls will create an unnecessary hardship in the 

development of the affected property; 

b. As noted, TNWP  will not install rear lot distribution where it is unsafe and in accessible, 

or creates operational issues, such as within 100 year flood plain, zero lot line 

developments, or subdivisions with lot widths 50 feet or less.  Such controls will create 

an unnecessary hardship in the development of the affected property 

c. That the situation causing the hardship or difficulty is neither financial in nature, 

self-imposed nor generally affecting all or most properties in same zoning 

district; 

TNWP  will not install rear lot distribution where it is unsafe and in accessible, or creates 

operational issues. The hardship is not financial, self-imposed nor generally affecting all 

or most properties in the same zoning district. 

d. That the relief sought will not injure the permitted use of adjacent conforming 

property; and 

The relief sought will not injure the permitted use of adjacent conforming property. 

e. That the granting of a variance will be in harmony with the spirit and purpose of 

these regulations. 

Granting of a variance will be in harmony with the spirit and purpose of these regulations. 

Pursuant to Section 28-23(f)(4); A variance shall not be granted to relieve a self-created or 

personal hardship, nor shall it be based solely upon economic gain or loss, nor shall it permit 

any person the privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by this chapter to other 
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parcels of land in the particular zoning district. No variance may be granted which results in 

undue hardship upon another parcel of land. 

SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 

 

View from Gifford Rd. Looking South towards the Intersection of Phillips Rd. (Site on SW quadrant)  

 

View from Phillips Rd. Looking South towards Site 
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View from Phillips Rd. Looking SouthWest towards Site on Left 

 

View from Phillips Rd. Looking SouthWest towards Site on Left 
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View from Phillips Rd. Looking Southwest towards Site on Left 

 

 

Staff Recommendation: Staff recommends approval of the variance to allow a variance to 

Sec. 23-15. – Drainage and utilities requirements to allow for the placement of utilities in the 

front yards, for Angleton Park Place, Sections 1 & 2, on 71 lots. 

 

Suggested Motion: I move we find that the criteria of Section 28-23(f) of the Code of 

Ordinances of the City of Angleton are met and grant a variance to Sec. 23-15. – Drainage and 

utilities requirements to allow for the placement of utilities in the front yards of a Manufactured 

Home Community/Subdivision (Angleton Park Place, Sections 1 & 2, 71 lots)/in accordance with 

section 23-133, as required by TNMP, as presented. 
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AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY FORM 

 

MEETING DATE: December 21, 2022 

PREPARED BY: Otis T. Spriggs, AICP, Development Services Director 

AGENDA CONTENT: Conduct a public hearing, discussion, and possible action on a request 
for a variance to Sec. 28-101.1. - Parking lot paving requirements to 
allow for the continued use of an existed compacted gravel lot, for the 
proposed Shaka Shack, Container Park use.  The subject property is 
located at 509 W. Mulberry St./Hwy. 35, on the S.E. corner of 
Columbia Street intersection.   

AGENDA ITEM SECTION: Public Hearing and Action  
  

BUDGETED AMOUNT: None FUNDS REQUESTED: None 

FUND: None 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 
A building permit application has been submitted to replace the existing residential structure 

located on property more commonly known as 209 W. Kiber Street. The subject property is in the 

SF-6.3 district, is described as the west 52 feet of Lot 1, Block 108 City of Angleton, and is located 

on the south side of W. Kiber Street approximately 80 feet west of Hancock Street. Staff has 

identified three variances necessary to process the building permit application and issue a building 

permit. These variances are to the required front yard, required rear yard and the maximum 

impervious surface requirements of the SF-6.3 district. The existing residence on the property was 

constructed in 1955. 

 

Sec. 28-101.1. - Parking lot paving requirements. 

(a)Applicability. The City of Angleton parking lot paving requirements shall apply to all off-street 

parking, maneuvering, loading and storage areas located within the city limits of the City of 

Angleton, or its extraterritorial jurisdiction. (b)Paving materials. Facilities subject to these 

requirements shall submit paving designs to the City of Angleton that have been prepared by an 

engineer registered to practice engineering in the State of Texas. The design shall utilize either a 

reinforced concrete or asphalt wearing surface, supported by the appropriate base material 

and/or compacted sub-grade. The thickness of the pavement components shall be designed based 

upon the intended use, anticipated loading, intended life of the pavement, and the engineering 

properties of the soil that are developed from geotechnical sampling and testing.(1)Pavement in 

front of refuse container shall be of concrete, designed to accommodate the load of a full vehicle 
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while accepting refuse from a container. The concrete pavement shall extend a minimum of ten 

feet in front of the dumpster enclosure and shall be as wide as the enclosure.(2)All concrete paving, 

including curbs and gutters, shall be designed with steel reinforcing. 

The idea is a park like setting comprised of the following: 

• Huge commercial playset including swings, slides, rock climb, etc 
• Over 20+ picnic tables (outdoor seating only) 
• Container converted into concession stand  
• Latrine container (already hooked up & approved) 
• Covered pavilion & gazebo available for reservation (birthdays, benefits, etc) 
• Ample parking approximately 45+ spots 
• Multiple outdoor games, movie nights, live music 
• Occasional food truck(s) 
 
The business owner has improved this property to a environment for small families to come enjoy 

a park like setting. The appellant states that “existing neighbors love the improvements and cannot 

wait for us to open. Much like my multiple ventures over the past 15 years in Angleton, it will be a 

unique and enjoyable draw to our city”. 

Pursuant to Chapter 28, Section 28-23(h)(3) of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Angleton 

(Code), notice was publishing in the “Facts,” and mailed to all property owners within two-hundred 

feet of the subject property on December 6, 2022.  

Pursuant to Section 28-23(h)(4): The board of adjustment shall not grant a variance unless it finds, 

based upon compelling evidence provided by the applicant, that each of the conditions of 

subsection (f) have been satisfied…” 

Pursuant to Section 28-23(f)(2): No variance shall be granted without first having given public 

notice and having held a public hearing on the variance request in accordance with subsection (h) 

of this section and unless the board of adjustment finds: 

a. That there are special circumstances or conditions affecting the land involved such that 

the strict application of the provisions of this chapter would deprive the applicant of the 

reasonable use of his/her land; 

The current commercial standards for commercial parking lot does not have a provision for chat 

or kalachi which is prohibited.   Optional seasonal parking for food courts is being considered to 

allow for more flexibility and solutions that will utilize pavers that will allow grass growth and 

hybrid solutions that will promote drainage without the need for a detention pond.  

b. That the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 

property right of the applicant. 

Due to the uniqueness of the use, a variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a 

substantial property right, with the financial burden for developing a full commercial parking lot.  

The lot had a pre-existing compacted gravel previously.   

c. That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or 

welfare, or injurious to other property within the area; 

The granting of the variance should not be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare of 

surrounding properties which are commercial uses. A number of uses surrounding uses will be 
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closed during the operation of the family park;  Cross access parking easements should be 

considered by the owners to insure that overflow parking is accounted for.   

d. That the granting of the variance will not have the effect of preventing the orderly use 

of the other land within the area in accordance with the provisions of this chapter; and 

Again, it is hard to imagine how the proposed family park would prevent the orderly use of other 

land within the area. 

e. That a finding of undue hardship exists. 

An undue hardship exists pursuant to Section 28-23(f)(3). 

Pursuant to Section 28-23(f)(3): In order to grant a variance, the board of adjustment must make 

written findings that an undue hardship exists using the following criteria: 

a. That literal enforcement of the controls will create an unnecessary hardship in the 

development of the affected property; 

While the carport could be located to the east side (left side if facing the house) of the house, that 

would entail expanding the driveway in a fashion where most of that side of the house would be 

paved. Paving reduces the green space on the lot and would require the property owners to find a 

workable driveway design to provide access which would be an undue hardship given the size of 

the lot, as well as stormwater detention. 

b. That the situation causing the hardship or difficulty is neither financial in nature, self-

imposed nor generally affecting all or most properties in same zoning district; 

Situation causing the hardship is that the lot previously utilized compacted gravel or chat.   The 

hardship is not financial, self-imposed nor generally affecting all or most properties in the same 

zoning district. 

c. That the relief sought will not injure the permitted use of adjacent conforming property; 

and 

The relief sought will not injure the permitted use of adjacent conforming property. 

d. That the granting of a variance will be in harmony with the spirit and purpose of these 

regulations. 

Granting of a variance will be in harmony with the spirit and purpose of these regulations. 

Pursuant to Section 28-23(f)(4); A variance shall not be granted to relieve a self-created or 

personal hardship, nor shall it be based solely upon economic gain or loss, nor shall it permit any 

person the privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by this chapter to other parcels 

of land in the particular zoning district. No variance may be granted which results in undue 

hardship upon another parcel of land. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 
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View of site showing existing drives and parking areas 

 

View of site showing existing drives and parking areas 
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View of site showing existing structures and seating areas 

 

View of site showing existing structures and seating areas 
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View of site looking south from across Hwy. 35/W. Mulberry St. 

 

Site Analysis 

Staff recommends the following conditions of approval: 

1. Business owner shall provide parking blocks and replacement of compacted gravel, chat or 

stone to establish parking spot locations and to provide for organized circulation 

2. Parking within the right of way of Hwy. 35/W. Mulberry St.  shall be prohibited, due to site 

visibility and clearance.   

Staff Recommendation: Staff recommends approval of the variance to allow for compacted 

gravel, chat or stone, subject to a final site plan be provided to development services illustrating 

the traffic flow and layout of the potential spaces.   

Suggested Motion:  I move we find that the criteria of Section 28-23(f) of the Code of 
Ordinances of the City of Angleton are met and grant a variance to Sec. 28-101.1. - Parking lot 
paving requirements to allow for the continued use of an existed compacted gravel lot, for the 
proposed Shaka Shack, Container Park use with the recommended conditions.  
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